

No. 20-637

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DARRELL HEMPHILL,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT  
OF APPEALS OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

---

GINA MIGNOLA\*  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
NANCY D. KILLIAN  
*Chief of Appeals*

NOAH J. CHAMOY  
ROBERT C. McIVER  
PAUL A. ANDERSEN  
MORGAN NAMIAN  
*Assistant District Attorneys*

DARCEL D. CLARK  
BRONX COUNTY DISTRICT  
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
198 East 161<sup>st</sup> Street  
Bronx, New York 10451  
(718) 838-7199  
mignolag@bronxda.nyc.gov

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

306010



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Petitioner Shoots and Kills David Pacheco, Jr.....	2
II. The Prosecution of Nicholas Morris .....	7
III. The Admission of Morris’s Plea Allocution . . . .	10
IV. The Post-Trial Proceedings.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. Defendant Failed to Present his Contention that the New York Door-Opening Doctrine is Constitutionally Infirm.....	17

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. New York’s Door-Opening Doctrine is in Full Accord with the Petitioner’s Right of Confrontation .....	23
A. A criminal defendant may act in a manner inconsistent with preserving his constitutional rights—the right of confrontation is no different .....	24
1. A criminal defendant’s constitutional rights cannot be used to undercut the integrity of trial process.....	24
2. States can develop limited procedural rules to deter misleading impressions .....	29
B. New York’s door-opening rule is constitutional and was properly applied.....	37
III. If the Trial Court Erred in Admitting Morris’s Plea Allocation, the Error was Harmless .....	49
CONCLUSION .....	50

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	18, 21
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988).....	35
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary Intern. v.</i> <i>Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	19
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....	28
<i>Briscoe v. Virginia</i> , 559 U.S. 32 (2010).....	32
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1958).....	29
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011).....	49
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969).....	18
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988) . . . . .	28
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006) . . . . .	49
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912) . . . . .	28
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983) . . . . .	19
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40 (1974) . . . . .	19
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008) . . . . .	36
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965) . . . . .	25
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971) . . . . .	32
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006) . . . . .	29

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005) .....	18
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970).....	27
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	18, 23
<i>James v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 307 (1990).....	29, 48
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980).....	29
<i>Kansas v. Cheever</i> , 571 U.S. 87 (2013).....	37
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	28
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895).....	25
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979) . . . . .	25, 33
<i>New York ex rel. Bryant v. Zimmerman</i> , 278 U.S. 63 (1928) . . . . .	23
<i>People v. Ames</i> , 501 N.Y.S.2d 165 (N.Y. App. Div. 1986) . . . . .	48
<i>People v. Bagarozzy</i> , 522 N.Y.S.2d 848 (N.Y. App Div. 1987) . . . . .	48
<i>People v. Cook</i> , 498 N.Y.S.2d 414 (N.Y. App. Div. 1986) . . . . .	36
<i>People v. Francis</i> , 131 N.Y.S.3d 342 (N.Y. App. Div. 2020) . . . . .	48
<i>People v. Hardy</i> , 418 P.3d 309 (Cal. 2018) . . . . .	35
<i>People v. Hopson</i> , 396 P.3d 1054 (Cal. 2017) . . . . .	36
<i>People v. Kello</i> , 746 N.E.2d 166 (N.Y. 2001) . . . . .	30
<i>People v. Ko</i> , 789 N.Y.S.2d 43 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005) . . . . .	34



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. Kozlowski</i> , 898 N.E.2d 891 (N.Y. 2008) . . . . .	46
<i>People v. Massie</i> , 809 N.E.2d 1102 (N.Y. 2004) . . . . .	2, 22, 38
<i>People v. Melendez</i> , 434 N.E.2d 1324 (N.Y. 1982) . . . . .	48
<i>People v. Reid</i> , 971 N.E.2d 353 (N.Y. 2012) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Richardson</i> , 943 N.Y.S.2d 599 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012) . . . . .	47
<i>People v. Schlesinger Elec. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 39 N.Y.S.3d 135 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016) . . . . .	47
<i>People v. Soto</i> , 44 N.E.3d 930 (N.Y. 2015) . . . . .	44
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 20 N.Y.S.3d 708 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015) . . . . .	34
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , 970 N.Y.S.2d 620 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013) . . . . .	46
<i>People v. Vines</i> , 251 P.3d 943 (Cal. 2011) . . . . .	35

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) No. 13-132, 2013 WL 5436662. .21	.21
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, a Div. of Brunswick Corp.</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	.30
<i>State v. ElAyache</i> , 618 P.2d 1142 (Haw. 1980) .....	.36
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 652 P.2d 1045 (Ariz. 1982) .....	.36
<i>State v. Groce</i> , 111 A.3d 1273 (Vt. 2014) .....	.37
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 34 A.3d 370 (Conn. 2012) .....	.37
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969) .....	.18, 23
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	.26, 27, 28, 32
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	.30
<i>United States v. Morel</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	.46

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975).....	26
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S. 25 (1988).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Sine</i> , 493 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Walder v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 62 (1954).....	28, 32
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	23

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

U.S. Const., amend. IV.....	32
U.S. Const., amend. V.....	25, 26, 32, 33
U.S. Const., amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	18
N.Y. C.P.L. § 470.05(2).....	22
N.Y. Penal Law § 125.25(1).....	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Rules of Evidence 106 .....	33-34, 35
J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (1st ed.1904) .....	33, 36, 48
Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2021).....	30, 37
Daniel J. Capra & Liesa L. Richter, <i>Evidentiary Irony and the Incomplete Rule of Completeness: A Proposal to Amend Federal Rule of Evidence 106</i> , 105 Minn. L. Rev. 901 (2020).....	35
Francis A. Gilligan & Edward J. Imwinkelried, <i>Bringing the “Opening the Door” Theory to A Close: The Tendency to Overlook the Specific Contradiction Doctrine in Evidence Law</i> , 41 Santa Clara L. Rev. 807 (2001) .....	37
Jennifer B. Sokoler, <i>Between Substance and Procedure: A Role for States’ Interests in the Scope of the Confrontation Clause</i> , 110 Colum. L. Rev. 161 (Jan. 2010).....	32
Kenneth S. Broun <i>et al.</i> , <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> . (8th ed. 2020).....	30, 35
Pamela R. Metzger, <i>Confrontation Control</i> , 45 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 83 (2012) .....	28
